2481950

(oL BK 8027 PG 884
M HID
Foster PloeG VI _ ’
G inddugcsueor i g e
'?vH-sba%E Y 15380 DAJIS COUNTY, UTAH RECORDER
RN RECORDED DOCUMENT TO: 35/09/2072 03207 PH .
gt ek FEE $40.00 Pest 3
%51 5l “‘;:"J,;;E,ﬁ;‘“‘““"'“ DEP RT REC'D FOR ORTRIS
Richmond, WA_23224 ‘ . RETURNED
Prepared By: TRUISTA{ ;H']:q i ‘dm Ly
APN: 115910146 3 JUN 08 2022
M / [Space Above This Line For Recarding Data)
INVESTOR LOAN# 469760559 LOAN# 3001489826
MIN: 1004870 0017104722 8 MERS Phone: 888.679.MERS

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”), made this 2™ day of MARCH, 2022, between OTIS
JOSHUA AINSWORTH AND BREEZ|I LEANNE AINSWORTH, JOINT TENANTS (“Borrower”) and Truist
Bark, {“Lender”), Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc., as (“Beneficiary as Nominee®) for
Lender, its successors and assigns, armends and supplements (1) that certain Mortgage, Deed of Trust,
or Security Deed (the “Security Instrument”), dated JAMUARY 3, 2018 in the amount of 5453,100.00
and granted or assigned to Mortgage Flectronic Registration Systems, Inc., as Beneficiary as Nominee
for Lender, its successors and assigns, P.0. Box 2026, Flint, Ml 48501-2026 and recorded JANUARY 3,
2018 in book or Libor 6923 at page(s) 1174-1191 of the Official records of DAVIS County, UTAH
and (2) the "Note” (including other previous medifications to the Note), which bears the same date as,
and is secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers the real and personal property described in
the Security Instrument and defined therein as the “Property”, located at:

& S BONMEYILLE LN
KAYSVILLE, UTAH 84037
(Property Address}

the real property described being set forth as follows:
SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE "A"

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree
as follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security
Instrument):

1. As of MARCH 1, 2022 the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the
“Unpaid Principal Balance”} is U.5, $484,772.70 consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to
Borrower by Lender plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.

2. Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender.
Interest will be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 2.875%, from
MARCH 1, 2022. Borrower promises to make monthly payments of principal and interest of
U.5. 51,700.67, beginning on the 15T day of APRIL, 2022, and continuing thereafter on the

same day of each succeeding month until principal and interest are paid tn full. The yearly .

rate of 2.875% will remain in effect until principal and interest are paid in full. Your maturity
date has been extended to MARCH 1, 2062 (the “Maturity Date”™). If on the Maturity Date the
Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and the Security Instrument, as amended by this
Agreement, Borrower will pay these amounts in full on the Maturity Date.

LOAM MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 202203v7 (page 1 of 8)



2481950
BK 5027 PG 885

3. | acknowledge that interest has accrued but has not been paid and the Lender also has
incurred, paid or ctherwise advanced taxes, insurance premiums and other expenses necessary
to protect or enforce its interest in the Note and Security Instrument and that such interest,
costs and expenses, in the total amount of 547,458.89 , have been added to the principal
balance owed under the Note and secured by the Security Instrument.

4. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if
Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred)
without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all
sums secured by the Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrawer notice of acceleration. The notice
shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed
within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. ¥ Borrower fails
to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies
permitted by the Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.

5. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the
Security Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower’s covenants and agreements to
make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and
all other payments that Borrower is obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however,
the following terms and provisions are forever canceled, null and void, as of the date specified
in paragraph No. 1 abave:

{a) gll terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrurnent (if any) providing for,
implementing, or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable
under the Note; and

b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or other instrument or document
that is affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or
Security Instrument and that contains any such terms and provisions as those referred
to in {a) above.

6. Borrower understands and agrees that:

(a) Al the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security
Instrument. relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument
shall also apply to default in the making of the modified payments hereunder.

(b} All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security
Instrument shall be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and
none of the Borrower's obligations or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument
shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall this Agreement in
any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender's rights under or remedies on the
Mote and Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by
operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is presently entitled
against any property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on, the
Note and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.

(c) Mothing in this Agreement shall be understoad or construed to be a satisfaction or
release in whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.

{d} All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including

LOAN MODIRCATION AGREEMENT —5Single Family—UMNIFDRM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 2022037 ipage 2 of B



2481950
BK 5027 PG 586

recording fees, title examination, and attorney’s fees, shall be paid by the Borrower
and shall be secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.

{e} Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be
necessary or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which,
if approved and accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors,
administrators, and assigns of the Borrower,

(f) Borrower authorizes Lender, and Lender's successors and assigns, to share Borrower
information including, but not limited to {i) name, address, and telephone number, (ii)
Social Security Number, {lii) credit score, (iv) income, (v) payment history, (vi) account
balances and activity, including information about any modification or foreclosure
relief programs, with Third Parties that can assist Lender and Borrower in obtaining a
foreclosure prevention alternative, or otherwise provide support services related to
Borrower's loan. For purposes of this section, Third Parties include a counseling
agency, state or local Housing Finance Agency or similar entity, any insurer, guarantor,
or servicer that insures, guarantees, or services Borrower's oan or any other mortgage
loan secured by the Property on which Borrower is obligated, or to any companies that
perform support services to them in connection with Borrower’s loan.

Barrower consents to being contacted by Lender or Third Parties concerning mortgage
assistance relating to Borrower's loan including the trial period plan to modify
Borrower’s loan, at any telephone number, including mobile telephone number or
email address Borrower has provided to Lender or Third Parties.

By checking this box, Borrower also consents to being contacted by text messagingd.

7. “MERS" is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is a separate corporation that is
acting solely as nominee for Lender and its successors and assigns. MERS is organized and
existing under the laws of Delaware, and has an address and telephone number of P.O. Box
2026, Flint, Ml 48501-2026, tel. (8B3) 679-MERS.

8. Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Documents as
amended by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds”) to provide for
payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessmants and cther items which can attain
priority over the Mortgage as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold payments or
ground rents on the Property, if any; {c) premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender
under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage insurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable to
Lender in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance premiums in accordance with the Loan
Documents; and (e} any community association dues, fees, and assessments that Lender
requires to be escrowed. These items are called “Escrow Items.” Borrower shall promptly
furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph. Borrower shall pay
Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives Borrower's obligation to pay the Funds
for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive Borrower’s obligation to pay to Lender Funds
for any or all Escrow ltems at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event
of such waiver, Barrower shall pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any
Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if Lender requires,
shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such time period as Lender
may require. Borrower's obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all
purpases be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the
phrase "covenant and agreement” is used in the Loan Documents. If Borrower is obligated to
pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for
an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under the Loan Documents and this Agreement
and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any such
amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice

LCIAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT ~Single Family—UNIFORM IHSTRUMENT Form 3179 2022037 (page 3 of &)



2481950
BK 5027 PG 587

gweﬁ in accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay
to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required under this paragraph.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender
to apply the Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act
{“RESPA"), and (b} not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA.
Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable
estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with applicable
law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency,
instrumentality, or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so
finsured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow
Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower for
holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow
items, unless Lender pays Bormower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to
make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest
to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings
on the Funds. Lender and Borrower can agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid
on the Funds. Lender shall provide Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the
Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds hetd in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to
Borrower for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in
escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and
Borrawer shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with
RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments, If there is a deficiency of Funds held in
escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and
Barrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the defidency in accordance
with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upen payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall promptly refund
to Borrower any Funds held by Lender.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—5ingle Family—LUMIFORM IMSTRUMENT Form 3179 2022037 {page 4 of B)



2481950
BK 5027 PG 588

BORROWER REPRESENTATIONS AND COVEMANTS. | certify and represent to Lender and
otherwise agree and covenant with Lender that:

{a) 1 am experiencing a financial hardship, and as a result, (i} | am in default under the Loan
Documents or my default is imminent, and (ii) | do not have sufficient income or access to
sufficient readily available financial assets to make my monthly mortgage payments now orin
the near future;

‘{b) There has been no impermissible change in the ownership of the Property since | signed the
Loan Documents;

{c) | have provided required documentation for all income that | receive {and | .understand that |
am not required to disclose child support or alimony unless | chose to rely on such income when
requesting to qualify mortgage assistance),

{d) All documents and information | have provided to Lender in connection with this Agreemenit,
including the documents and information regarding my eligibility for this modification, are true
and correct;

{e) | have made or will make all payments required under a trial period plan and have complied
with all other requirements of such trial period plan; and

{f) | will cooperate fully with Lender in obtafning any title endorsement(s), or similar title
insurance producti(s), and/or subordination agreement(s) that are necessary or required by the
Lender's procedures to ensure that my mortgage loan as modified by this Agreement is in first
lien position and is fully enforceable upon modification and that if, under any circumstance and
notwithstanding anything else to the contrary in this Agreement, the Lender does not receive
such title endorsement(s}, title insurance product(s) and/or subordination agreement(s), then
the terms of this Agreement will not become effective on the Modification Effective Date and
the Agreement will be null and void.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS AND PRECONDITIONS TC MODIFICATION. | understand and acknowtedge
that: -

{a) If, prior to or as of the Modification Effective Date, the Lender determines that any of my
certifications or representations set forth in paragraph No.1 is untrue or any covenant or
agreement set forth above in paragraph No.1 has not been performed, the Loan Documents will
not be modified and this Agreement, except for this paragraph is null and void and of no legal
effect; and

(b) The Loan Documents will not be modified by this Agreement unless and until both (i) the Lender
has accepted this Agreement as solely evidenced by Lender’s signature on this Agreement or on
a copy of this Agreement containing Lender’s signature, and (ii) the Modification Effective Date
has occurred and the Lender will not be obligated or bound to make any modification of the
Loan Documents if any certification or representation set forth above is untrue or any covenant
or agreement set forth above has not been performed.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—5ingle Family—UNIFCRM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 2023037 {page 5 of &)



2481950
BK 5027 PG 539

BY SIGNING ﬁELDW, Borrower and Lender do each accept and agree to the terms and covenants in this
Loan Modification Agreement as of the date first written aboys.

state of _L/TAHN B §
§

County/City of _DA4UIS

On this theﬂday of A]‘ﬂ[_. JL%efure me, (Notary's Name) aﬁm Z{./M(ﬂ"
personally appeared (Borrower/Title Holder’s Name) _Qﬂs__)gﬂyg Airgwordh who
jsfare personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the
person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the above instrument and acknowledged to me that
hefshe/they executed the same as his/her/their voluntary act and deed.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Motary Signature

My Commission Expires: Ot 20,
Chonee Zonck |

State of _(Mah 5

County/City of _[Davif §

On this the a‘#day‘ of A‘P’fl' 2% hefore me, (Notary’s Name) M Zigﬁdﬂf ,

personally appeared (Borrower/Title Holder's Name) Breg=i Le-wac A"h.l'wf‘f’-. , who
is/are personally known to me {or proved to me on the basls of satisfactory evidence) to be the
person(s} whose nameis) is/are subscribed to the above instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/she/they executed the same as his/her/their valuntary act and deed,

WITNESS my hand w
MNotary Signature {Seal)
My Commission Expires: _~—" @&/21/2025*

Lonce Zondk

LOAM MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-Single Family—UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 1179 2022037 (page & of 8)



2481950
BK 5027 PG 590

[Space Below This Line For Acknowledgement]

Truist Bank:

Morteage Figctronic Registration Systems, Inc. -Beneficiary

(LENDER’S CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGMENT) Douglas Carter
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, Vice Prasident

CITY/COUNTY OF RICHMOND, to wit:

I‘]' -
[, 2 ;' ' (E'_Ifﬂ E}ﬂm , 2 Notary Public in and for the said jurisdiction, do
hereby certify that this day personally appeared before me in my said Junsdictmn,
m ﬂd P G\Mﬁh{f Vice President of Truist Bank, whose name

is signed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same before me in my said jurisdiction,
JURYNEE EVING

My commission expires: Oi[ _ WL e ““'”“ﬁ'ﬁ. m#;
Registration Number: = 'Hd o B A Registralion No, 7784
Wy Camragsion Explres Seg 30, 2072

e
GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this the 14 day of A‘ﬁﬁq\ , 20LF

Natary Pulstic :
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA /M( SYRE GUD

CITY OF RIC ND, to wit:
1, g ‘EV WS , & Notary Public in and for the said jurisdiction, do

hereby certify that this day personally appeared before me in my said jurisdiction,
'D&ﬁ{lf) ﬁf*ﬁf’ Aﬁwﬁ% of Mortgage Electronic

Registration Systems, incorporated whose name is signed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the

same before me in my said jurisdiction.

My commission expires: 0 q ~22E
Registration Number: “_?'":F Y ﬁ =)

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this the l('{ day of A-«ﬂ’ﬁl , 20 24 € 22-—

/?//’7 (Seal)

' /ﬁpubuc il
hwrim : Zﬁfl{]ﬁ% i
by Commission Expies Sep 30, 2122 B {Tb

LOAM WODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family=—UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 202203w7 (page T of B)




2481950
BK 5027 PG 591

Schedule A

Lot 146, SCHICK FARM CLUSTER SUBDIVISION PHASE 1, according to the official plat thereof on
file and of record in the office of the Davis County Recorder.

TAX ID: 11-591-0146

ADDRESS: 6 S Bonneville Lane, Kaysville, Utzh 84037



